APPROVED AND SIGNED BY THE GOVERNOR

Date 3-28-79 Time 7:55 g.m.

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1979

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1243

No. 1243

(By Mr. Mc Cuskey + Mr. Riffle,)

Passed	march 10,	1979
In Effect	From	Passage

ENROLLED

H. B. 1243

(By MR. MCCUSKEY and MR. RIFFLE)

[Passed March 10, 1979; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section eleven, article twelve, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to authorizing the county commission or municipal corporations in the county to transfer to the county development authority any property for or adaptable to use in recreational development.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section eleven, article twelve, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 12. COUNTY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITIES.

§7-12-11. Participation and appropriations authorized; transfers and conveyances of property.

The county commission is hereby authorized and empowered appoint members of the said authority and the county commission and any municipality therein, or any one or more of them, jointly and severally, are hereby authorized and empowered to contribute by appropriation from their respective general funds not otherwise appropriated to the cost of the operation and projects of the authority.

8 The county commission of the county or municipal corpora-9 tions therein are hereby authorized and empowered to transfer 10 and convey to the said authority property of any kind hereto-11 fore acquired by said county commission or municipal corporaEnr. H. B. 1243] 2

12 tion for or adaptable to use in industrial, economic and recrea-

.

13 tional development, such transfers or conveyances to be without

14 consideration or for such price and upon such terms and condi-

15 tions as the said county commission or municipal corporation

16 shall deem proper.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

ma Chairman Senate Committee

6. Christian In

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect from passage.

ellow Clerk of the Senate CABlankenship Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates nø this the 28 2 of The within 011 day of, 1979. Governor C-641

3

N. J. SED 29 MAR 28 PII: 11 EGY. OF STATE

NAR 20 3 05 PM '79 OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR